

NOV 27 2009

No. 09-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY CRAWFORD; CHARLES ANNABEL; DARRYL
BALLARD; MATTHEW BURDO; DON HOSKINS, ROY
LANNING; PETER POWELL, WANDA SIMPSON, DANIEL
SLANE, PETITIONERS

v.

TRW AUTOMOTIVE U.S. LLC

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR MAURICE & JANE SUGAR LAW CENTER
FOR ECONOMIC & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
INTERFAITH WORKERS JUSTICE AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. PHILO

*Maurice & Jane Sugar
Law Center for Economic
& Social Justice
4605 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 993-4505*

WILLIAM GOODMAN
Counsel of Record

*Goodman & Hurwitz PC
1394 E Jefferson Ave
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 567-6170*

Blank Page

**MOTION OF THE MAURICE & JANE SUGAR LAW
CENTER FOR ECONOMIC & SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND INTERFAITH WORKERS JUSTICE FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Now Comes the Maurice & Jane Sugar Law Center for Economic & Social Justice (Sugar Law Center) and Interfaith Workers Justice (IWJ) and respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari submitted by Jerry Crawford, Charles Annabel, Darryl Ballard, Matthew Burdo, Don Hoskins, Roy Lanning, Peter Powell, Wanda Simpson, and Daniel Slane.

While Petitioners have consented to the filing of the *amici curiae* brief, the Respondent TRW Automotive U.S. LLC has refused to grant consent, necessitating this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN THE UNITED STATES, THE HUMAN RIGHT TO SOCIAL SECURITY IS, IN PART, PROTECTED BY THE REGULATION OF PRIVATE RETIREMENT BENEFITS.....	4
1. Federal Statutes Are Properly Interpreted To Uphold Human Rights Norms	4
2. The Scope Of Citizens’ Right To Social Security Is Well Defined	7
3. The Right To Social Security Is Established By Treaties Of The United States And By Customary International Law	8
4. The United States Plan To Provide For Citizen’s Social Security Includes Public Benefits Supplemented By Private Plans.....	12
II. ERISA §510 SHOULD BE LIBERALLY CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT DISCHARGES AND DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WORKERS TO AVOID THEIR ATTAINMENT OF BENEFIT PLAN RIGHTS.	18
1. ERISA §510 Protects Workers Against Discharges Resulting From Worksite	

Closings And Discriminatory Layoff And Recall Decisions.....	19
2. Effective Equitable Remedies Exist To Redress Illegal Discharges Resulting From A Plant Closing And To Redress Discriminatory Conduct Occurring Before A Closing.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

ABDULLAHI V. PFIZER, INC., 562 F.3D 163, 176-77 (2D CIR. 2009)	4
ATKINS V. VA., 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.ED.2D 335 (2002)	5
CHAUFFEURS, TEAMSTERS & HELPERS, LOCAL No. 391 V. TERRY, 494 U.S. 558, 571, 110 S.Ct. 1339, 108 L.ED.2D 519 (1990).....	24
CONKWRIGHT V. WESTINGHOUSE ELEC. CORP., 933 F.2D 231, 236 (4TH CIR. 1991)	18
COOMER V. BETHESDA HOSP. INC., 370 F.3D 499, 508 (6TH CIR. 2004)	20
CRAWFORD V. TRW AUTOMOTIVE, 560 F.3D 607, 612 (6TH CIR. 2009)	21
CROZIER V. HOWARD, 11 F.3D 967, 969 N. 3 (10TH CIR. 1993).....	19
DELGADO V. HOLDER, 563 F.3D 863, 875-76 (9TH CIR. 2009).....	6
FLORES V. SOUTHERN PERU COPPER CORP., 414 F.3D 233, 250-51 (2D CIR. 2003)	4
FORESTER V. CHERTOFF, 500 F.3D 920, 929 (9TH CIR. 2007).....	18
HAMDI V. RUMSFELD, 542 U.S. 507, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.ED.2D 578 (2004).....	5
HONDURAS, 372 U.S. 10, 20-21, 83 S.Ct. 671, 9 L.ED.2D 547 (1963)	6
HUMPHREYS V. BELLAIRE CORP., 966 F.2D 1037, 1043 (6TH CIR. 1992)	21, 22
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE V. CARDOZA-FONSECA, 480 U.S. 421, 436-40, 107 S.Ct. 1207, 94 L.ED.2D 434 (1987).....	6

IN RE CARTER, 553 F.3D 979, 985-986 (6TH CIR. 2009)	18
INTER MODAL RAIL EMPLOYEES ASS'N V. ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA FE RY., 520 U.S. 510, 117 S.Ct. 1513, 137 L.Ed.2D 763 (1997).....	20, 21
JAKIMAS V. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE, INC., 485 F.3D 770, 784 (3D 2007)	18
KROSS V. WESTERN ELEC. CO., INC., 701 F.2D 1238, 1242 (7TH CIR. 1983)	18
LAWRENCE V. TEX., 539 U.S. 558, , 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2D 508 (2003)	5
MITCHELL V. ROBERT DE MARIO JEWELRY, INC., 361 U.S. 288, 292-93, 80 S.Ct. 332, 4 L.Ed.2D 323 (1960)	24
MURRAY V. SCHOONER CHARMING BETSY, 2 CRANCH 64, 118, 2 L.Ed. 208 (1804)	6
NLRB V. JONES & LAUGHLIN STEEL CORP., 301 U.S. 1, 48-49, 57 S.Ct. 615, 81 L.Ed. 893 (1937).....	24
PENNINGTON V. WESTERN ATLAS, INC., 202 F.3D 902, 906 (6TH CIR. 2000)	21
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN V. TALISMAN ENERGY, INC., 582 F.3D 244, 255	4
PRICE WATERHOUSE V. HOPKINS, 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	22
RASUL V. BUSH, 542 U.S. 466, 124 S.Ct. 2686, 159 L.Ed.2D 548 (2004)	5
ROPER V. SIMMONS, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2D 1 (2005).....	5
ROUSH V. KFC NAT'L MANAGEMENT Co., 10 F.3D 392, 398 (6TH CIR. 1993), CERT. DENIED, 513 U.S. 808, 115 S.Ct. 56, 130 L.Ed.2D 15 (1994).....	25
SCHWARTZ V. GREGORI, 45 F.3D 1017, 1022 (6TH CIR. 1995).....	24

SHORE V. FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP., 42 F.3D 373
(6TH CIR. 1994).....25

SMITH V. AMERITECH, 129 F.3D 857, 865 (6TH
CIR. 1997).....21, 22

SOSA V. ALVAREZ-MACHAIN, 542 U.S. 692, 737-
38, 124 S.CT. 2739, 159 L.ED.2D 718, (2004)4

STEPHENS V. NAT'L DISTILLERS AND CHEM.
CORP., 69 F.3D 1226, 1233 N. 6 (2D CIR. 1995).....6

SUTTON V. UNITED AIR LINES, INC., 527 U.S.
471, 504 (1999)18

TART V. HILL BEHAN LUMBER CO., 31 F.3D 668,
671 (8TH CIR.1994).....18

TCHEREPNIN V. KNIGHT, 389 U.S. 332, 336 (1967)18

TEXAS DEP'T OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS V.
BURDINE, 450 U.S. 248, 253, 101 S.CT. 1089, 67
L.ED.2D 207 (1981)22

WARNER V. BUCK CREEK NURSERY, INC., 149
F.SUPP.2D 246, 256-57 (W.D.VA., 2001).....24

WEINBERGER V. ROSSI, 456 U.S. 25, 32, 102 S.CT.
1510, 71 L.ED.2D 715 (1982).....6

YUSUPOV V. ATTORNEY GEN. OF U.S., 518 F.3D
185 (3D Cir. 2008).....5, 6

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B).....24

29 U.S.C.A. § 1001.....6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C.A. §301.....12

Cong. Rec. - House 5468 (daily ed. April 11, 1935).....13

Cong. Rec. - House 5689 (daily ed. April 15, 1935).....13

Cong. Rec. - House 5827 (daily ed. April 16, 1935).....13

Cong. Rec. - Senate 8224 (daily ed. May 27, 1935)
.....14, 16, 17

H.R. No. 615.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eleanor D. Kinney, Recognition of the
International Human Right to Health and
Health Care in the United States, 60 Rutgers
L. Rev. 335, 348 (2008)..... 14

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law
of the United States § 102 (1987)..... 5
